charges between Retail Ventures and DSW and the net cost of services to be provided under the shared services
agreement.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data do not purport to (i) represent what net income
actually would have been had we been a stand-alone company during the periods presented and had this offering
occurred as of the dates indicated or (ii) project our net income for any period. The following data are presented for
informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with �Risk Factors,� �Capitalization,� �Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,� �The Transactions� and with our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and
our unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, all included elsewhere in this prospectus.

7

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL AND
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

For the Thirteen Week
For the Fiscal Year Ended Period Ended

2/1/03 1/31/04 1/29/05 5/1/04 4/30/05

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands except net sales per average gross square foot)

Statement of Income
Data:

Net sales(1) $ 644,345 $ 791,348 $ 961,089 $ 232,559 $ 281,806
Gross profit $ 158,756 $ 202,927 $ 270,211 $ 67,587 $ 82,798
Operating profit(2) $ 17,781 $ 28,053 $ 56,109 $ 13,805 $ 15,053
Net income(2) $ 8,060 $ 14,807 $ 34,955 $ 7,816 $ 6,980
Pro forma net
income(2)(3) � � $ 32,208 � $ 8,326

Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets $ 295,703 $ 291,184 $ 395,437 $ 319,919 $ 407,115
Working capital(4) $ 87,141 $ 103,244 $ 138,919 $ 123,923 $ 151,715
Current ratio(5) 2.07 2.39 2.28 2.57 2.21
Long term
obligations(6) $ 54,116 $ 35,000 $ 55,000 $ 45,000 $ 205,000

Other Data:
Number of DSW stores
at end of period(7) 126 142 172 151 177
DSW store square
footage added (8) 584,652 386,734 835,020 251,637 181,371
Average gross square
footage(9) 2,912,545 3,364,094 4,010,245 3,704,437 4,440,123
Net sales per average
gross sq. ft.(10) $ 214 $ 214 $ 217 $ 57 $ 57
Number of leased shoe
departments at end of
period 113 168 224 172 231
Total comparable store
sales change(11) 0.1% 5.9% 5.0% 11.0% 4.4%

(1) Includes net sales of leased shoe departments.

(2) Actual and pro forma results for the thirteen week period ended April 30, 2005 include a $6.5 million pre-tax
charge and a $3.9 million after-tax charge in operating profit and net income, respectively, related to the reserve
for estimated losses associated with the theft of credit card and other purchase information.

(3) Gives pro forma effect to the after-tax impact of the six adjustments presented in the bullet points above and the
footnotes to the tables entitled �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income.�

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-1/A

[…]

($12.0) million, which includes the effect of the $165.0 million of intercompany indebtedness owed to Retail
Ventures. After giving effect to the change of 410.09 common shares of DSW into 27,702,667 Class B Common
Shares, our pro forma net tangible book value would have been ($0.43) per share as of April 30, 2005. After giving
effect to our sale of Class A Common Shares in this offering at the initial public offering price of $16.00 per share (the
midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), deducting estimated underwriting discounts
and estimated offering expenses, and adjusting to give effect to the subsequent incurrence of $25.0 million of
intercompany indebtedness owed to Retail Ventures, our pro forma net tangible book value as of April 30, 2005
would have been $165.3 million, or $3.96 per Common Share (assuming no exercise of the underwriters� option to
purchase additional shares). This represents an immediate increase in the pro forma net tangible book value of
$4.39 per share and an immediate and substantial dilution of $12.04 per share to new investors purchasing Class A
Common Shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per share:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 16.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of April 30, 2005 $ (0.43)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 4.39
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $ 3.96
Dilution per share to new investors $ 12.04

   The foregoing discussion and tables assume no exercise of any stock options or issuance of restricted shares that
will be outstanding immediately following this offering. As of the date of the consummation of this offering, there
will be (i) options outstanding to purchase a total of up to 900,000 registered Class A Common Shares of DSW at an
exercise price per share equal to the initial public offering price per share and (ii) up to 100,000 restricted Class A
Common Shares and stock units issued at a price per share equal to the initial public offering price per share. We
expect to issue these stock options, restricted shares and stock units immediately following the pricing of but prior to

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to (i) represent what our
financial position and results of operations actually would have been had we been a stand-alone company during the
periods presented and had this offering occurred as of the dates indicated and (ii) project our financial performance for
any period. The following data are presented for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with
�Risk Factors,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating Data,� �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �The Transactions� and with our audited consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto and our unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto, all included elsewhere in this prospectus.

27

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Thirteen Week Period Ended April 30, 2005

Operating Pro Forma As
Actual Adjustments Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Net sales $ 281,806 $ $ 281,806
Cost of sales (199,008) 22(1) (198,986)

Gross profit 82,798 22 82,820
Operating expenses(2) (67,745) (470)(3) (68,215)

Operating profit(2) 15,053 (448) 14,605
Interest expense (3,521) 2,672(4) (849)

Earnings before income taxes(2) 11,532 2,224 13,756
Income taxes (4,552) (878)(5) (5,430)

Net income(2) $ 6,980 $ 1,346 $ 8,326

Unaudited pro forma as adjusted basic net income
per share(6) $ 0.20
Shares used in computing unaudited pro forma as
adjusted basic net income per share(6) 41,865,167
Unaudited pro forma as adjusted diluted net
income per share(6) $ 0.20
Shares used in computing unaudited pro forma as
adjusted diluted net income per share(6) 41,865,167

(1) Reflects the reallocation of shoe warehousing and distribution costs allocated to the leased shoe departments of
Value City, using the allocation parameters set forth in the shared services agreement.

(2) Actual and pro forma results for the thirteen week period ended April 30, 2005 include a $6.5 million pre-tax

[…]

from Retail Ventures to DSW (net of income to be earned from services provided by DSW to Retail Ventures).

(4) Reflects the elimination of interest on $165.0 million of indebtedness incurred to fund a dividend to Retail
Ventures, which we expect to repay upon completion of this offering.

(5) The effective tax rate applied to the pro forma adjustments is 39.5%, the tax rate that was in effect for the thirteen
week period ended April 30, 2005.

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 43

(6) During the thirteen week period ended April 30, 2005, DSW operated as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Retail
Ventures and, accordingly, did not have publicly traded shares outstanding. Unaudited pro forma as adjusted basic
and diluted net income per share is computed by dividing unaudited pro forma as adjusted net income by the
number of common shares. For this calculation, we have assumed that there will be 41,865,167 Common Shares
outstanding after this offering.

28

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Fiscal Year Ended January 29, 2005

Operating Pro Forma As
Actual Adjustments Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Net sales $ 961,089 $ $ 961,089
Cost of sales (690,878) 3,006(1) (687,872)

Gross profit 270,211 3,006 273,217
Operating expenses (214,102) (7,201)(2) (221,303)

Operating profit 56,109 (4,195) 51,914
Interest expense (2,734) (2,734)

Earnings before income taxes 53,375 (4,195) 49,180
Income taxes (18,420) 1,448(3) (16,972)

Net income $ 34,955 $ (2,747) $ 32,208

Unaudited pro forma as adjusted basic net income
per share(4) $ 0.77
Shares used in computing unaudited pro forma as
adjusted basic net income per share(4) 41,865,167
Unaudited pro forma as adjusted diluted net
income per share(4) $ 0.77
Shares used in computing unaudited pro forma as
adjusted diluted net income per share(4) 41,865,167

(1) Reflects the reallocation of shoe warehousing and distribution costs allocated to the leased shoe departments of
Value City, using the allocation parameters set forth in the shared services agreement.

(2) Reflects additional estimated operating expenses, including the reallocation of corporate department charges

[…]

between Retail Ventures and DSW and the cost of services to be provided under the shared services agreement
from Retail Ventures to DSW (net of income to be earned from services provided by DSW to Retail Ventures).

(3) The effective tax rate applied to the pro forma adjustments is 34.5%, the tax rate that was in effect for the fiscal
year ended January 29, 2005.

(4) During the fiscal year ended January 29, 2005, DSW operated as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Retail Ventures
and, accordingly, did not have publicly traded shares outstanding. Unaudited pro forma as adjusted basic and
diluted net income per share is computed by dividing unaudited pro forma as adjusted net income by the number
of common shares. For this calculation, we have assumed that there will be 41,865,167 Common Shares
outstanding after this offering.

29

Edgar Filing: DSW Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of April 30, 2005

Pro Forma
As

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted for
the

Capital Adjusted
for

Offering and
for

Structure Capital
Structure Offering Capital

Structure
Actual Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments(3) Adjustments

(Dollars in thousands)
Current assets $ 277,231 $ 277,231 $ 578 $ 277,809
Property & equipment �
net 91,055 91,055 91,055
Goodwill, tradenames &
other 38,829 38,829 38,829

Total assets $ 407,115 $ 0 $ 407,115 $ 578 $ 407,693

Current liabilities $ 125,516 $ 125,516 $ (2,672) $ 122,844
Long term obligations 40,000(1) 40,000 (9,000) 31,000
Intercompany
indebtedness owned to
Retail Ventures 165,000 25,000 190,000(2) (190,000) �
Other non current
liabilities 55,793 55,793 55,793
Common shareholders�
equity 20,806 (25,000) (2) (4,194) 202,250 198,056

Total liabilities &
shareholders� equity $ 407,115 $ 0 $ 407,115 $ 578 $ 407,693

(1) Represents borrowings on the existing revolving credit facility of Value City, which are attributable to DSW.

(2) Represents the issuance of $190.0 million of intercompany indebtedness incurred to fund dividends to Retail
Ventures. Of this $190.0 million of intercompany indebtedness, $25.0 million was incurred subsequent to
April 30, 2005.

(3) Represents the issuance of 14,062,500 Class A Common Shares at an assumed aggregate initial offering price of
$225.0 million, or $16.00 per share (the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus),
the payment of estimated fees and expenses assumed to be $22.8 million, and the application of the net proceeds